
 - 1 -

LORTON & DERWENT FELLS LOCAL HISTORY SOCIETY - Archive 

Reference LDF/PR2/3 

ST. BARTHOLOMEW’S CHURCHYARD, LOWESWATER, CUMBRIA: 

Copyright vested in L&DFLHS – for personal research use only. Please reference source as 
above. 

Monumental inscriptions compiled in 1972 by Rosemary Southey, Durham, and in 1994-95 by 
Heather Thompson and Ellen Bentsen, Loweswater 

Notes: Surnames are shown in bold-face type; parentheses enclose words, letters, or 
numbers that are probable but illegible; blank spaces indicate words, letters, or numbers that 
are illegible; slashes indicate ends of lines on stones. Stones with inscriptions on both sides 
are shown on the map as single stones; abbreviations, punctuation and spelling appear in this 
document as they are written on the stones. The earliest readable date on a tombstone is 
1685. (See #22, below.) 

Index I lists house names and place names that appear on the stones, followed by their 
location number in the text and on the churchyard map.  Note: most stones do not include this 
information. 

Index II lists the surnames that appear on the stones followed by their location number in the 
text and on the churchyard map. 

 

 

1. Erected in Memory/ of/ Margaret the wife of Mr. Richard Skelton of Godferhead who 
died the fifth of October 1796 in the 59th/ year of her age. And Thomas/ their son who 
died the 8th of August/ 1798 in the 19th year of his age/ Also of Mrs. Ann Wood, wife of 
the Rev. J. Wood and daughter of the/ above Richard and Margaret Skelton/ who died 
February the 20th 1801 in/ the 24th year of her age./ The Rev. Jonathan Wood, who died/ 
the first of January 1802 aged/ 28 years. Jonathan son of the above Jon a/ and Ann 
Wood died March 4th/ 1800, aged 3 months./ Also of Mr. Richard/ Skelton, the above 
who died/ Jan. 2nd 1818 aged 84 years. 

2. In affectionate remembrance of/ John Clark who died February 5th 1852/ aged (50) 
years./ Also of Ann, his wife who died/ December (1, 1894) aged 70 years./ Also Sarah, 
daughter of the above/ died January 23rd (1884)/ aged 4 years. 

3. This inscription/ preserves the memory/ of Henry Allason of/ Lowpark who dy'd July 5th 
1763 aged (53) years./ Also Isabella, wife of the above Henry Allason who died March 
12/ 1797 aged 81 years. “Let pompous titles and the splendid Bust/ Proclaim where 
heros moulder into Dust/ A nobler theme the humble stone declares__/ Here rests in 
peace secure from mortal cares/ A Man whose soul a sordid act defy'd./ __ respected 
and lamented (he) dy'd.” 

4. Thou sweepest us/ off as with a flood./ We vanish hence like dreams. ln memory of/ 
Joseph Iredell, Yeoman,/ of Red Howe, who died June 23rd 1845/ Aged 46 years./ Also 
of Jane, his wife who died/ July 29th 1876, aged 78 years./ Jane daughter of Joseph and 
Jane/ Iredell who died in infancy./ Sarah their daughter, who died May 18th/ 1839, aged 
17 years./ Joseph their son, died August 14th 1878,/ Aged 49 years. 

5. Erected/ in Memory o/ Henry Muncaster/ who died April 21st 1849, Aged 75 years./ 
Sarah, Wife of the above who died/ December 18th 1813, Aged 42 years. 

6. Side 1: Sacred/ to the/ Memory of/ James Graham of Scallow, son of/ John and Mary 
Graham/ who departed this life Nov.r 9th (1834)/ Aged 49 years./ Also of Isabella his Wife 



 - 2 -

who died/ April 20th 1863 aged 77 years./ Also of John their Son who died Jany/ 23rd 
1863, aged 52 years. 

Side 2: Sacred to the memory of John Graham of Mockerkin/ who departed this life May 
19th 1822/ Aged (77) years/ Mary his wife died August 26th 18(30)/ aged 83 years/ 
George their son died Abroad March/ 2nd 1812 aged 20 years/ Mary their daughter Dec 
12 1827/ aged 13 years/ Mirehouse their son died Oct 20th/ 1831 aged 33 years/ 
Margaret his wife died Dec. 18th/1826 aged 59 years/ Thomas Holiday/ died May 11 
185__ aged 55 years./ John the son of George and Sarah/ Smith died May 21st 1837 
aged 19 years 

7. Here lyes the Body of/ John Robertson of Thack/thwait who dyed the (seven)/ day of 
July in the year our/ lord 1727 (aged ___ years). 

8. ln Memory of/ Peter Hudson of Place who died April/ the 7th 1807 aged 56 years./ 
Elizabeth Hudson his Wife died on/ the 2nd of March 1831 aged 67 years.  Mary his 
Daughter, died April 26th/ 1819 aged 16 years.  John his Son, died 12th Decr 1854/ Aged 
61, and was interred at Dean.  

9. John Hudson/ of Kirkhead dy'd Novr 5th/ 1763, aged 55/ Mally his Dau. died March 4th 
1769 aged 26 y. / Sarah his dau died March 7 1770 aged 21 y. Charles his Son, died 
March 30th 1773, aged 32 y/ Also Isabella Hudson his Wife/ who died August 8th 1806 
aged 93. “Lo, here a brother sleeps in peace,/ Worn out with pain and long disease/ But 
now his tedious conflicts o’er/ Disease and death can kill no more./ Think, Reader, as 
thou’rt passing by/ Thy natural birthright is to Die,/ Then raise to heaven thy pensive 
heart/ Where dearest friends shall never part.” 

10. Here/ Lies the Body/ of Charles Hudson/ of Kirkhead Interd/ May the 27th Anno/ Dom. 
1737 aged 55/ years. 

11. [Small stone, leaning on #10]: IC/ 1702/ TH/ 1734 

12. Erected In Memory of/ Mary Ann, the daughter of Joseph and Sarah Lancaster/ who 
departed this life 14th June 1835/ aged 23 years./ Sarah their daughter died 17th Novr 
1838/ aged 14 years./ Joseph their son, died 29th March 1840/ aged 21 years. 

13. Sacred/ to the/ Memory/ of/ John Hudson/ of Kirkhead who departed this life/ on the 26th 
of June 1835/ in the 90th Year of his Age./ Also of Fanny his wife who died/ on the 4th of 
June 1831 aged 86 years./ Also of Isabella Hudson, their Niece/ who died at Papcastle/ 
the 7th January 1879, aged (93) years. 

14. In memory of/ Isaac Dodgson of Mockerkin/ who died on the/ 7th day of March, 1851/ 
and was interred at Bridekirk aged 67 years./ Bella Dodgson his wife/ who died on the/ 
8th day of May 1860/ aged 69 years. 

15. Sacred to the Memory/ of Jonathan Banks of Low Park who/ Died April the 14 1786 
Aged 71 years./  Also the Memory of Sarah his wife,/ who died Octbr the 5 1763 aged 39 
years./ Also to the memory of John son of/ Fletcher and Ann Pearson and the/ 
Grandson of the said Jonathan and/ Sarah Banks who died January/ the 21 1787 Aged 
3 years./ Also of Ann the Wife of Fletcher/ Pearson (Daughter of the above Jonathan 
and Sarah Banks) who died Nov. 10th/ 1814 aged 56 years./ Also of the above Fletcher 
Pearson who died Dec. 8th 1826 aged 78 years. 

16. To the memory of/ Major General Richard Benson C.B./ who died/ 26th day of August 
1858/ in the 74th year of his age./ “All that the Father giveth me, shall come to me, and 
him that cometh/ to me. I will in no wise cast out”/ John, Chap 6 V.37 

17. Memoriae Sacrum Johannis Cowper/ Filii Rev.d Thomae Cowper, qui obiit/ Undecimo 
die Februarii, 1770, Vigesimo/ Aetaris fuae anno. Fuit doctus, pius Sobrius que 
Adolescens./ Near this place was interr’d, the Body/ of the Rev.d Thomas Cowper who/ 



 - 3 -

departed this life on the 3rd day of January, 1795,  aged 74 years./ He was Minister of 
this Church near 50 years./ This monument also/ Preserved the memory of Faith the wife 
of/ the Rev Thomas Cowper/ who departed this life on the 2nd day of May/ 1802 aged 81 
year./ Faith, the daughter of the above named Thomas and Faith and Widow of Thomas/ 
Towerson of Swinside in Kinniside died/ there on the 19th September 1824, and/ was 
buried at Ennerdale 

18. Nancy Dr. of Jn.o Fisher Jun.r of Cold Keld./ By Mary his Wife, died Nov. 27, 1781/ aged 
2 years./ Mary, Wife of Jn.o Fisher Jun. r died April 29./ 1784, Aged 31 years/ Jane Dr. 
of Jn.o Fisher Jun.r by Ann his wife,/ died Nov. 30 1786 Aged 3 days/ Jane, Wife of Jn.o 
Fisher Snr. of Cold Keld, Died May 31 1794 aged 87 years./ Jn.o Fisher Snr. of Cold 
Keld, Died July 29th / 1795, Aged 84 years/ John Fisher Jun. died on the __day/ of 
February 1810 aged 63 years./ Ann wife of John Fisher Jun. r died/ on the __of March 
1835, aged 86 years 

19. In Memory of/ Ariel Ransford Stewart McElney,/ M.B.Ch.B./ Wife of/ Dr. J.H. McElney, of 
Hong Kong,/ and only child of/ Major T. & Dr. Mary Deacon, M.B.E./ Born 4th August 
1904/ Died 12th October 1933./ and in memory of/ Dr. John Harold McElney/ Born 
Downpatrick 19th Sep. 1904/ Died Victoria B.C. Canada/ 4th April 1985/ “Ne 
Obliviscanis.'' 

20. In memory of/ Dr. Mary Ariel Stewart Deacon/M.B., B.S./ of Rannerdale/ Born 16th 
November 1871/ Died 18th April 1947. 

21. Erected in Memory of Jane Burnyeat/ of Mossermains who departed/ this life January y 
3 Day 1775/ aged 52 years 

22. Interr'd here was lsbell wife of John/ Tolson the (13)th of July 1695 Aetat __/ Interr'd 
here was Ann daughter of/ said John and Isbell y the 6th of Febry./ 1685 Aetat 10 
months./ John _______________(176_)/ ________Thomas Burnyeatt of High Nook 
Father/ of the said lsbell was interr’d/ the 26th of December 1705 Aetat (33). 

23. “There remaineth therefore/ a rest to the people of God'' 

Sacred/ to the memory of/ Peter Burnyeat/ Yoeman/ Latterhead, Loweswater,/ Born July 
18th 1821, died Nov. 29th, 1900/ Jane Ann his wife, who died Nov. 19th/ 1916, Aged 78 
years./ Peter Joseph son of the above/ Born April 4th 1881, died April 7th 1881./ Also their 
daughters/ Sarah Alice Briggs/ interred at Falmer Sussex Jan. 3rd 1959,/ & Hannah 
Elizabeth Pattinson/ Interred at Bridekirk. Aug. 24th 1948. 

24. Sacred to the memory/ of John Key of Brackenthwaite,/ who died June 19th 1769 aged 
80 years./ Also Martha the wife of John Key/ Departed this life October the 16th/ 1774 
aged 89 years 

25. Sacred to the memory of the/ Ancient Family of Mirehouses of Miresyke/ John 
Mirehouse/ Died August 7th 1771, age 92 years./ Mary his wife, / Died May 7th 1776, 
aged 77 years./ John Mirehouse their son,/ Died August 1st 1807, aged 101 years./ 
Elizabeth his wife, Died July 2nd 1787, aged 78 years./ John Mirehouse,/ Son of John 
and Elizabeth Mirehouse,/ Died March 1st 1814, aged 76 years./ Elizabeth his wife,/ Died 
June 26th 1816, aged 65 years./ Joseph the son of John and/ Elizabeth Mirehouse, died 
Feb y 16th 1828, aged 88 years./ John Mirehouse, died May 27th 1913/ aged 85 years. 

26. Erected in memory/ of/ Thomas Lock/ who died June 17th _____ / (aged) 82 years/ Mary 
Lock died (Dec.) 1862/ aged 67 years. Mary Lock/ daughter of/ Thomas & Mary Lock/ of 
Waterend./ who departed this life 18th Feb. 1856/ aged 21 years/ Thomas the son of 
Thomas & Ann Lock died 22nd/ March 1862 aged 1 year  and 10 months./ Also of 
Thomas Lock, their son, who died at/ Warthole, Guards, Aug 18th 1906, aged 74 years./ 
and of Ann his wife, who died July 7th 1906/ aged 67. 



 - 4 -

27. [Stone moved from grave site to the wall; see #77] John Ritson/ Died Sep 11 1917/ 
Aged 75 years. 

28. Because/ I live/ Ye shall/ live also/ John/ 14th Chap 19th V/ In memory of/ Jonathan 
Pearson/ of Low Park who died/ 26th June 1845 aged 49 / and Sarah his wife/ who died 
at Workington/ 10th November 1868 aged 60 years/ also of their children./ Fletcher their 
eldest son/ died in infancy./ Mary died 2nd Dec. 1851 aged 5 years/ Jonathan died 30th 
April 1856/ aged 17 years./  Ruth died 9th March 1861/ aged 17 years./ Ann the wife of 
James Bennett/ who died at Lewisham/ 17th of Jan y 1867 aged 36 years./  Richard 
died at _ Liverpool/ 18th March 1870 aged 28 years/ Fletcher died at ____Amlwch/ 
Anglesea 9th April 1870/ aged 38 years.  

29. In/ Loving Memory of/ Martha Folder/ Died Aug. 21st 1933/ Aged 53 years. Also of/ 
Mary L. Folder/ Died May 8th 1955/ Aged 78 years.  

30. Sacred to the Memory of Mr/ Joseph Skelton of Foulsyke/ who died June 22 (17)49 
aged 57 years/ and to the memory Mrs. Anne/ Skelton his Wife who died/ July 22nd 
1790. Aged 89 years./ And to the Memory Miss Sarah/ Skelton their daughter/ who died/ 
May 17th 1739 Aged 8 years./ This also preserves the memory/ of Thomas Skelton 
Merchant (third & youngest son of the said/ Joseph and Ann Skelton)/ who died in 
London the 6th day of/ June 1796 in the 62nd year of his age./ His remains were interred 
in/ St. Antholins Church in that City. 

31. Sacred to the/ Memory of Mr John Pearson/ of High Cross who Died/ Janry 20th 1761 
aged 31 years./ "What tho' in youth I leave my wife/ And all the Joys of human life/ 
Grieve not my friends to see me die/ For so must you as well as I/ Life is a flow'r that 
soon will fade/ And death a Debt that must be paid./ Then friends farewell, your grief 
restrain/ When Christ appears we’ll meet again"  

32. JMW/ Died Apr. 3 1873  

33. Sacred to/ the Memory of/ Thomas Donald Landsurveyer/ who died Oct r the 12th 1801, 
Aged 53 years/ Also of/ Ann his wife (the daughter of Joseph and Ann Skelton of 
Foulsyke) who died March the 23rd 1807/ aged 70 years. 

34. To the Memory of/ Mrs. Jane Head of High-Cross/ Relict of the late Mr. Jeremiah Head 
of/ Branthwaite Hall who Departed this/ Life April 29th 1801. Aged 68 years/ John Head 
M.D. their son died at/ High Cross August 27th 1807. Aged/  

35. Sacred/ to the Memory of/ Margy the Wife of Thomas Johnston/ died Jany 19th 1814. 
aged 65 Years./ Thomas Johnston died Sept. 10th/ 1814 Aged 68 years./ Henry their Son 
died in his infancy. 

36. Robert (Stainton)/ died the 13 of July/ 1728 in the 66th year of his age  

37. Sacred/ to the/ Memory/ of/ Jonathan Harrison of Mockerkin/ Mason./ who departed this 
life on the 27th day of/ June 1786 aged 29 years./ Also of Betty his Wife who died on/ 
the 26th of December 1834 aged 78 years./ Also Thomas the son of Jonathan and Betty/ 
Harrison who died on the 29th of Feb. 1786/ aged 20 weeks  

38. Sacred to the/ Memory/ of/ Jonathan Harrison/ of Mockerkin who, departed this Life the/ 
27th of December 1799 aged 86 years./ Eleanor his Wife died 14th of April 1787 aged 
61 years./ Mary their daughter died the 22nd of August 1782 aged 28 years./ David their 
son perished at Sea near the/ Isle of Whitehorn 8th of Dec. 1785 aged 21 years./ 
Thomas, their son, Captain of HM Ship/ Dromedary died 23d of April 1803 aged 51 
years./ Ann their daughter wife of Wm Storey/ died the 28th of October 1812 aged 65 
years./ John their eldest son died the 29th of/ Decembr 1895 aged 75 years./ William 
their son died the 4th/ of February 1841 aged 73 years 



 - 5 -

39. Sacred to the Memory of/ John Harrison of Watergate/ who died October 30th 1769/ 
aged 70 years/ Sarah his wife died November 6th/ 1769 aged 69 years./ Mary their 
daughter died/ August 10, 1746 aged 18 years/ Sarah their daughter died/ January 1st 
1792 aged 58 years/ Also of John Harrison their son/ who died April 11th 1809 aged 74. 

40. Erected in Memory of/ John Harrison of WaterGate/ who died March 25th 1837/ aged 56 
years/ Sarah, his wife died Sept. 4th 1839/ aged 42 years/ The Lord gives and the Lord 
has taken away/ Blessed be the name of the Lord./ Also of John Cuthbertson/ of 
Watergate, cousin of the above/ John Harrison who died Novr. 12th 1856/ Aged 66 
years./ Sarah the wife of the above John Cuthbertson/ who died at White Keld Nov 22nd / 
1892 aged 75 years. Also John Harrison Cuthbertson, his son/ who died June 14th 1866 
aged 17 years./ Also Jonathan Cuthbertson, who died April 29th 1899 aged 43 years. 

41. Here/ Lieth the body of/ William Pearson of/ Fangs who departed/ this life October y 13 
1736 aged 27 years 

42. Here lieth the body of Mr./ John Pearson of High/ Cross who departed this/ life the 29th 
of March 1735/ aged 53 years./ Here lieth the body of/ Mrs Deborah Pearson wife of/ the 
said Mr. John Pearson / Interred the 12th day of June 1794 aged __. 

43. To the Memory of/ Joseph Skelton, officer in His Majesty's Customs/ who died at 
Rockcliff on the seventh and was interred here on the 10th of January 1806/ aged 76 
years 

44. John Lightfoot/ East House, Gilcrux, died March 13 1930,/ aged 62 years  

45. In loving/ Remembrance/ of Herbert Rosslyn Phillips/ second son of Charles A Phillips,/ 
of Nuneaton,/ who died September 7th 1902,/ aged 15 years 

"Blessed are the pure in heart for they shall see God"  

46. In/ loving memory/ of Bernard Stanley Wood/ of Cheadle, Cheshire,/ who died (the result  
of an accident near Buttermere)/ July 17th 1904 aged 22 years/ "Until the daybreak/ and 
shadows flee away" 

47. In loving memory of/ Ann Rawling/ Lanthwaite Green,/ Died October 31st 1897,/ Aged  
62 years./ Thomas Rawling,/ husband of the above,/ Died April 24th 1918,/ aged 88 
years./ Joshua, their son, who died/ at Bloemfontein, South Africa,/ Oct 16th 1918, aged 
41 years./ Faith their daughter/ died Sep 25th 1934,/ aged 62 years./ Richard their son/ 
who died June 12th 1939./ Aged 73 years./ John their son, who died/ at New South 
Wales,/ Oct. 8th 1955, aged 86 years./ Thomas their son, who died/ at Lanthwaite/ Feb. 
9th 1956 aged 81 years.  

48. Sacred to the Memory/ of/ Mary Davison/ Nee Skelton of Foulsyke,/ Born 26 August 
1816/ Died 28 November 1891./ Also of/ Ruth Anne Skelton/ Born l7 April 1814./ Died 26 
July 1863/ Margaretta Skelton/ born 19 February 1810/ Died 26th January 1892/ Sisters 
of the above  

49. In affectionate memory of/ Joseph Skelton Brougham/late captain of HM Tenth 
Regiment/ who died October 1st 1875, Aged 33 years  

50. In loving memory of/ Hannah Simpson/ daughter of the late/ Jonathan and Hannah 
Simpson/ High Cross/ who died March 10 1914/ aged 73 years./ Christopher, their son/ 
who died April 24, 1891 aged 55 years./ At Rest/ Also of Joseph Simpson,/ Brother of 
the above/ died January 5 1914/ aged 66 years  

51. Robert James Gill of Turner How/ who died April 22nd/ 1920 aged 69/ Isabel his wife/  
who died July 19th/ 1920, aged 59. Robert Gill/ who died Jan. 17th/ 1904 aged 82 

52. In/ Loving Memory of/ Kenneth/ Son of/ I.M. & D.J. Pollack/ died at Godferhead/ July  
25th 1926 aged 13 years  



 - 6 -

53. In affectionate remembrance of/ Ann Jane, daughter of/ John and Elizabeth Dawson,/ of  
Mockerkin, who died Aug 27th 1889/ aged 28 years./ John Dawson,/ who died Jan 8th 
1906,/ aged 84 years./ Also Elizabeth his wife./ Who died Jan 9th 1905,/ Aged 78 years. 
Also John Dawson Jun r.,/ who died October 1st 1913./ Aged 60 years.  

54. In loving memory/ of/ Mary Ann Jefferson,/ who died Decr. 23rd 1896,/ aged 73 years.  
"Blessed are the dead which die in the Lord." 

55. In Loving memory of/ John Lightfoot,/ who died March 13 1930/ aged 62 years./  
Alice/ the beloved wife of/ John Lightfoot,/ who died at/ East House, Gilcrux,/  
August 8th 1920,/ aged 59 years.  

56. In/ Loving Memory of John Iredale,/ Yeoman,/ Thackthwaite, Loweswater, who died  
Nov. 14 1894,/ aged 67 years./ Also/ Sarah Iredale his wife/ who died Aug. 6th 1902,/ 
Aged 75 years./ Also Joseph their son./ who died Jan. 11th 1904, aged 37 years.  

57. In/ Loving Memory of/ Joseph Bell/ of Latterhead/ Died 31st Jan 1955/ Aged 82 years.  
Marian his beloved wife/ died 22nd of July 1977/ aged 83 years  

58. In/ Loving memory/ of/ Charles Prince,/ of Oak Bank, Loweswater,/ Died Jan y 31st 
1916/ aged 79 years/ Also Elizabeth Prince/ Beloved wife of Charles Prince/ Died Oct. 
18th 1921, aged 84 years.  

59. In Loving Memory of/ Mary Ann/ beloved wife of the/ Rev John Gamble, vicar of/  
Loweswater who entered into rest/ March 25th 1908 aged 59. The Reverend John 
Gamble/ for 27 years vicar of the Parish and died Aug 24 1915/ aged 65/ Rest in Peace. 
Winifred daughter of the Rev John and Mary Ann Gamble/ died Jan 28th 1914 aged 30/ 
Sarah Jane Gamble Sister of the Rev John Gamble/ who entered into rest Feb 7th 1919 
at St. John's Vicarage Lancaster and was interred here aged 24 years/ Col Serg Major 
B. Gamble/ died in France 1914/ Ptc P. Gamble died in France 1917 

60. William__ Lumb/ son of __ Lumb/ Born 27 died 28 __uary 1873  

61. In Memory of/ William Wilkin Lumb/ of Meadow House, Whitehaven/ Born 12th April  
1846/ Died 10th September 1883/ Also of Jane his wife who died at Mockerkin, 
Cheltenham/ March 22nd 1918 aged 72 years  

62. William Wilkin Lumb/ the dearly beloved son of/ William Wilkin Lumb/ and Jane his  
wife/ died April 1878/ aged seven months  

63. In Memory of/ Mary Lorina Muckley/ Sept 25th 1877 aged 23 years 

64. In/ Loving memory of/ John Coates,/ of Kirkstile, who died May 26th 1893, aged 61  
years./ Elizabeth his wife,/ who died Jan. 17th 1926,/ Aged 84 years. Margaret Annie, 
their/ daughter, who died Sept 25th 1893, aged 22 years. 

65. In Memory of/ George Hope of Corn How/ who died Sept r 7th 1892./ aged 73 years/  
also of Jane his wife/ who died Sept r 21st 1863./ Aged 45 years,/ and was interred at  
Bassenthwaite/ Also Elizabeth his second wife/ who died Aug 3rd 1891/ aged 82 years./ 
Also George M. Hope, of Corn How,/ Grandson of the above/ Died 2nd Dec. 1962, aged 
71 years./  And Dorothy his wife/ Died 26th June 1974, aged 79 years/ Also Mary Jane 
Hope of Corn How,/ who died 2nd June 1981, aged 88 years.  

66. In Affectionate Remembrance/ of Henry Pearson/ late of Low Park Loweswater,/ who 
died on the 12th day of December 1885/ aged 69 years/ Jane, the beloved wife/ Henry 
Pearson/ who died at Loweswater July 2nd 1882/ aged 55 years.  

67. In/ Loving Memory/ of/ Johnston Graham,/ of Muncaster House/ Born May 28th 1852/ 
died Sept 15th 1919.  

68. In memory of/ Richard Clark,/ Late of Loweswater, who died at/ Dean, Aug. 28th 1877, 
aged 70 years. Also Jane his wife who died Dec 24th / 1871, aged 62 years./ Also John 



 - 7 -

their son who died Jan y/ 19th 1836 aged 2 years./ Also Richard their son who died/ Sep 
t 7th 1843 aged 3 years./ Also Elizabeth their daughter/ who died Sept 18th 1843, aged 
1 year.  

69. In loving memory of/ Our dear mother/ Faith Seels,/ of Hooton-Pagnell, Doncaster/ died 
July 5th, 1937, aged 73./ Daughter of the late/ John & Sarah Iredale of Thackthwaite/ 
also of her brothers & sisters/ Michael, 1853-1936/ Jonathan, 1857-1926/ Ann, 1852-
1925/ Sarah, 1860-1923. "At Rest"  

70. In loving remembrance/ Joseph/ Son of William & Isabella Ann Iredell, Red How/ Died 
on the 16th day of June, 1886,/ aged 2 years and 4 months./ "Of such is the kingdom of 
heaven"/ Also the above William Iredell,/ who died July 5th, 1890, aged 54 years/ Also 
Isabella Ann his wife/ who died June 21st, 1912, aged 65 years,/ Also Jane Elizabeth/ 
only daughter of above/ died March 29th 1951, aged 68 years.  

71. In/ Loving Memory/ of/ Dover Jopson/ who died at Low Park/ Loweswater,/ September 
29th 1921,/ aged 77 years./ Also of Margaret,/ Dearly Beloved Wife of above/ who died 
June 19th 1923,/ aged 74 years./ Also their son/ Daniel B. Jopson/ died Oct. 8th 1959/ 
aged 78 years. At rest.  

72. In Memory of/ Alice Robinson/ Plummer/ Late of Workington/ died June 30th/ 1935/ 
aged 68 years  

73. In/ memory of/ William Hartley./ Beloved husband of/ M. Hartley, who died at/ Fangs 
Farm, Loweswater,/ Feb. 14th, 1924, aged 55 years./ Also his beloved wife/ Mary Ellen 
Thompson/ died Sep. 7th 1967./ Aged 80 years./ Also of Isaac Hartley/ brother of the 
above/ who died at Fangs Farm/ Loweswater, April 3rd, 1919, aged 44 years.  

74. In Loving Memory of/ Jonathan Mitchell,/ of White Keld, Dean, who died February 27th 
1893,/ aged 50 years./ "Thy will be done"/ Sarah Ann widow of the above,/ born Dec 
21st 1854, died at New House, Treyford, Sussex,/ Nov. 18th 1919./ Mary Ann, daughter 
of the above, /died April 10th 1875, aged 8 months  

75. In memory of/ Thomas Atherton/ of Holly Grange, Bowden/ who was buried here June  
15th/ 1875 aged 49 years.  

76. Erected/ in Memory of/ Sarah/ daughter of the Revd John Whitelock,/ Vicar of Dearham 
who died at/ Thrushbank Jany 9th 1829/ aged XXI years./ The Rev. John Whitelock died 
Oct r 13th/ 1835 aged 57 years/ Also Ann the Relict of the Rev d John Whitelock who 
died/ the 17th day of December 1848/ Aged 75 years./ Also of Ann their daughter/ who 
died/ at Brigham, Jan y 3rd 1870/ aged 60 years.  

77. Side 1: In Memory of/ Mary/ daughter of Christopher &/ Sarah Graham who died Jan 4/  
1886 aged 6 years/ Mary Ellen their infant/ daughter who died April 27, 1886/ John 
Ritson, their son who/ died Aug 23,1911, aged 23 years. 

Side 2: In memory of/ John Ritson/ who died at Thackthwaite/ Oct 16. 1887 aged 67 
years./ Mary his wife who died/ March 8 1866 aged 48 years/ Elizabeth their daughter/ 
who died Feb. 15. 1866, aged 11 years/ James their son, who died/ May 18th 1866, 
aged 16 years.   Margaret wife of the above/ John Ritson, who died Jan. 16th/ 1892, 
aged 74 years./ John Ritson born Sept. 11 1848/ died at Southampton Jan. 14th 1904. 

[Note: this is also the grave site of John Ritson; see #27 for location of stone]  

78. In/ Loving Memory of/ John H. Ritson/ beloved husband of/ Mary A. Ritson,/ who died 
July 9th 1931,1 aged 54 years./ At Rest./ Also Mary Ann his wife/ died Jan 21st 1961,/ 
aged 80 years/ John Ritson father of above/ died at Thackthwaite Sep. 11th 1917/ and 
Mary his wife/ died July 10th 1928  

79. (illegible)  



 - 8 -

80. Erected/ in memory of/ Lowther Russell/ of/ Workington/ who died/ the 18th of July/ 
1855/ aged 71 years  

81. (illegible)  

82. In/ Loving Memory/ of/ Daniel Shepherd,/ who died at Jenkinson Place/ Loweswater,/ 
March 2 1919,/ aged 54 years/ Also his beloved wife/ Margaret Annie, Died Dec. 4th 
1947, Aged 63 years./ and Evelyn Jane their daughter/ died April 6th 1971,/ aged 60 
years.  

83. In loving memory of/ John Harrison Mitchell, who passed away June 28th 1935./ Also of 
Margaret his wife./ Died June 25th 1939.  

84. In loving/ memory of/ William/ L. Shepherd/ died 4th Aug. 1968 aged 91 years/ Also his 
wife Mary/ Born at Comhow/ Cottage, 16th June 1879/ Died at St. Anne's on Sea/13th 
March 1967  

85. In Memory of/ Reginald Arthur/ Evans/ died 29th June 1970/ aged 68 years  

86. In memory of/ William Norman/ who died Feb 5th 1900,/ aged 73 years/ Jane wife of 
William Norman/ of Jenkin Hill,/ who died July 28th 1876,/ aged 45 years./ John their 
son, died August 21st / 1875, aged 20 years./ Ann wife of the above/ William Norman,/ 
who died Aug 9th 1912,/ aged 75 years./ Albert son of William and Ann/ Norman, died 
June 15th 1880,/ aged 6 days. Thy will be done  

87. In ever loving memory of/ Martha,/ wife of T. Armstrong, of Red How in this parish,/ who 
departed this life/ Dec. 27th 1898/  

88. Rev. Joseph Fisher Prince, MA/ dearly beloved husband of/ Dorothy Prince/ of 
Kirkhead/ natus 1878, obiit 1944./ Requiescat in Pace/ Dorothy Prince/ Beloved wife of/ 
Joseph Fisher Prince/ 1890-1976  

89. In/ Memory/ of/ John F. Bushby/ of Mockerkin/ Born Nov r 14th 1800/ Died April 15th  
1887/ Also of Mary his wife/ Born Nov r 11th 1796/ Died Oct r 21st 1886  

90. In Memory of/ Jonathan Mirehouse/ of Mockerkin,/ who died Jan y 20th 1892,/ aged 70 
years/ Also Betsy his wife/ who died July 2nd 1905/ Aged 67 years/ Her end was peace  

91. Ethel Mary/ wife of/ Rev. H. Prince/ of Cockerham Vicarage, and/ daughter of/ J. H. 
Robinson,/ of Foulsyke./ died March 15th 1916, aged 31 years/ Herbert Prince/ Vicar of 
this/ parish/ died June 22nd/ 1934,/ aged 61 years  

92. Sacred/ to the memory of/ Emily Abraham,/ wife of Frank Abraham,/ died 27th Feb. 
1904,/ aged 69 years/ "Sleep on beloved, sleep, and take thy rest,/ Lay down thy head 
upon thy Saviour's breast/ We love thee well but Jesus loves thee best - good-night. 
Until the Easter glory light the skies,/ Until the dead in Jesus shall arise/ And he shall 
come, but not in lowly guise-/ good-night!/ Only "good-night" beloved - not "farewell"! 

93. Rend(all)/ Murielle/ Vera  

94. In memoriam/ Thomas Edmondson/ of Godferhead/ born May 11, 1825/ Died July 7 
1898./ Elizabeth his wife, who died at Powter How nr Keswick,/ born Oct. 1st 1825,/ died 
Sept 27 1908,/ Also William, son of the above/ Thomas Edmondson, who died at 
Godferhead,/ March 20th 1907, aged 49 years./ Also Thomas their son, who died/ at 
Barco Penrith July 23rd 1926, / aged 62 years./ Interred at Penrith Cemetery./ Also 
Elizabeth Raben their/ daughter, who died Nov. 3rd 1934/ aged 70 years. Perfect 
Peace.  

95. Edmund Robinson,/ died/ November 21st/ 1910,/ aged 18 years. Joseph Henry 
Robinson/ of/ Foulsyke,/ died Aug 11th, 1912,/ aged 63 years. Mary, his wife,/ died April 
5th/ 1933,/ aged 76 years.  



 - 9 -

96. In loving memory of/ John Newby/ late of Thrush Bank Loweswater,/ who died 23rd 
March 1892,1 aged 74 years./ Mary his wife, who died Jan y 30th 1889,/ aged 76 years./ 
Jane their daughter,/ who died Jan y 5th 1866,/ aged 19 years,/ Joseph their son,/ who 
died Jan y 4th 1889,/ aged 36 years. John their son,/ who died Dec r 16th 1898,1 aged 
48 years/ Edward their son, who died March 8th 1904,/ aged 49 years./ Dorothy their 
daughter,/ who died Feb 12th 1920/ aged 71 years  

97. Erected/ In Memory of John Wilson of/ Mockerkin who departed this life/ April 16th 1789 
aged 73 years./ Hannah his wife died Feb y the 23rd/ 1801 aged 76 years/ Also William 
his son died abroad/ Jan y 12th 1776 aged 27 years. Thomas/ his Son died also abroad 
December/ 8th 1785 aged 34 years. Jonathan his/ Son died Dec.r 22nd 1789 Aged 25 
years/ Hannah his daughter in her/ infancy.  

98. Commemorative/ of/ John Wilson of Mockerkin/ who departed this life the 20th of Aug. 
1821/ Aged 59 years./ Also of Mary his wife who died on/ the 7th of May 1838. aged 76 
years./ Also Fletcher, John, Mary, and Elizabeth/ their children died in their Infancy.  

99. Erected/ in Memory of/ Jonathan Clark of Birkby/ who died 13th of June 1856,/ aged 42 
years./ Also of Sarah his wife, who died 24th/ of August, 1855, aged 31 years/ Also of 
Ann their daughter/ who died 12th of January 1849/ aged 4 months. 

100. In memory of/ Joseph Graham,/ of Mockerkin, died July 26th 1859./ Aged 71 years./ 
Elizabeth his wife died May 28th 1867,/ aged 68 years./ Mary their daughter died August 
19th 1867,/ aged 29 years/ Joseph their son died July 12th 1876/ aged 45 years  

101. In memory of/ Robert McCreadie/ who was lost on Buttermere Scale/ February 3rd  
1900./ He was found March 7th and interred March 9th 1900 aged 28 years  

102. In loving memory of/ James Vickers,/ Nether Close,/ who died Sep. 23rd 1917/ aged 81 
years./ Also Sarah his wife,/ who died Feb. 20th 1902,/ aged 63 years./ Also Isabella, 
wife of John Vickers/ son of the above,/ who died May 10th 1918/ aged 60 years./ Also 
John Vickers,/ who died Oct. 14th 1920,/ aged 62 years.  

103. In loving remembrance of/ John Simpson,/ High Cross, Loweswater/ who died June  
22nd, 1890,/ aged 62 years./ Also of Mary his wife,/ who died at/ Red Howe, 
Loweswater/  
July 10th 1917,/ aged 89 years  

104. In loving memory of John Wilkinson,/ who died at The Place, Loweswater,/ July 30th 
1915, aged 81 years./ Also of Mary his wife,/ who died July 19th 1880,/ aged 53 years/ 
Dinah their daughter./ who died April 5th 1939, aged 80 years/ Annie their daughter/ who 
died in Manitoba Jan 4th/ 1931, aged 71 years  

105. In loving memory of/ William Wright,/ of Mockerkin,/ who died Jan 26 1888 aged 59  
years,/ Also Sarah his wife/ who died Oct. 15. 1907, aged 73 years./ Faith Cowper, their 
daughter, died July 14 1862 aged 9 years./ John their son/ died April 1871, aged 2 
years.  

106. In memory of/ Elizabeth, the wife of/ William Hayton, of Mockerkin,/ who died Sep r 27th 
1870,/ aged 67 years./ Also of Elizabeth their/ daughter/ the wife of/ Henry Moncrief of 
Sosgill,/ who died Sep r 20th 1871.1 aged 34 years./ And also William Hay ton/ of 
Plumbland/ husband and father of above/ who died at Plumbland May 2nd 1892, was 
interred here/ aged 92 years. 

107. Erected in Memory of John Fletcher, of Mockerkin/ who died Janry, 12th 1777 aged 74 
years./ Thomas his son, died Nov. y e 18th/ 1765 aged 29/ Also John y e, son of Mr 
William & Betty Fletcher died Feb ry, y e 3d, 1778/in his infancy./ John the second son of 
the same/ William and Betty Fletcher was born/ January 8th 1779, and in his infancy./ Mr 



 - 10 -

William Fletcher, son of the/ above named John Fletcher, died/ Oct 24th 1788, aged 55 
years.  Betty, wife of William Fletcher/ died 10th of Feb. 1824, aged 79 years.  

108. Erected to the memory of/ Mary, the wife of John Fletcher of/ Mockerkin who died on the 
30th of/ Dec. 1820 aged 28 years./ And of Joseph their son who died/ in infancy./ Also of 
John their son who died/ the 16th of July 1840, aged 25 years./ Also the above John 
Fletcher/ died Oct 21st 1850 aged 68 years./ Thomas their son died Feby. 8th / 1846 
aged 29 years.   William, their son died 11th Sept. 1872, aged 59 years. Jane, his wife 
died 7th July 1870/ aged 64 years/ William Fletcher Lumb/ born 27th died 28th October 
1873. 

109. In loving memory/ of/ Isaac Wilkinson,/   The Place, Loweswater / who died July 22nd 
1941,/ aged 77 years./ Hannah wife of/ Issac Wilkinson, who died March 24th 1920,/ 
aged 59 years 

110. In memory of/ John Wilkinson (of) Loweswater/ who died Feb __ aged 85 years/ Ann 
wife of John Wilkinson/ died (Thrushbank) _ay 1876/ ______________William 
Wilkinson/ who died ___(28th) 1872/ aged __ years/ John (Mark) Wilkinson/ His son born 
June 2_ 1807/ and was interred at Cockermouth/ Cemetery./  Mary Ann Wilkinson, wife 
of/ William Wilkinson, who died June/ 27th 1886, aged 45 years./ Joseph Wilkinson,/ who 
died Dec r 10th/ 1898, aged 61 years./ Jonathan Wilkinson died Jan 22, 1855./ aged 13 
years./ Ann Simon, died June 30, 1851,/ aged 27 years./ John Simon, her husband,/ 
died June 23th 1863. aged 41 years  

111. In loving memory of/ Joseph Folder,/ of Scale Hill,/ Born 17 Aug 1839, died 16th May 
1901./ Martha his wife, born 17th March 1842,/ died 16th November 1911/ John,/ son of 
the above,/ born 18th Nov 1868, died 29th Nov 1874./ Hannah daughter of the above/ 
born 14th Nov. 1866, died 25th March 1916./ Martha daughter of the above/ born 21st 
Oct. 1879, died 21st Aug  1933./ Edwin A. Folder, son of above/ born 1st July 1873, died 
10th Dec 1946 

112. In. loving memory of/ Joseph Scott/ Folder/ who died at The Park/ Loweswater/ 
September 26th 1936,/ aged 65 years. His dearly beloved wife/ Lizzie/ who died at 
Mireside/ Bassenthwaite/ August 16th 1847,/ aged 75 years 

113. In/ loving memory of/ Mary Elizabeth/ Wilkinson/ died 27th Feb. 1979/ aged 74 years/  
and her brother/ John Robert/ died 24th Dec. 1980/ aged 79 years./ At rest  

114. Geoffrey Howard/ White,/ Born 1910. Died 1990./ P.O.W. Chaplain, 1940-45. Vicar of 
Loweswater, 1945 – 1974 

115. Mark Edmund/ Robinson/ 21 May 1957,/ 4 October 1979./ Remembered with love. 

116. Wentworth Bird/ Robinson of Foulsyke,/ Born 9th Feb 1886/ died 19th May 1963,/ 
And his wife/ Madeline./ 28th Oct 1975.  

117. In/ Memory Daniel B. Robinson /of Foulsyke/ who died at Cockermouth/ 22nd October 
1952/ aged 64 years.  

118. In/ memory of/ J. H. Hilton Robinson/ of Foulsyke/ who died 21st Sept. 1949/ aged 67 
years  

119. In memory/ of/ Ernest Allison / Iredale M.C./ of Mockerkin/ born 25th July 1882/ died 
27th April 1965  

120. Ethel Constance/ Robinson/ Born 9th May 1917/ died 10th Nov. 1980. She altered not.  

121. In/ loving memory/ of/ Norman Murray/ who died 2nd April 1905,/ aged 25 year 

122. In/ loving remembrance/ of/ Mary Key/ who died at Oak Bank/ Loweswater/ November 
16 1883./ Looking unto Jesus/ the Author and finisher of our Faith/ also of Jane, sister of 
the above,/ who died Oct. 11th, 1903  



 - 11 -

123. Erected/ in the memory of/ William Tyson of Low Park in this parish, yeoman,/ died in 
March 1797, aged 89 years./ Mary his wife, died in June 1801./ Jacob son of the above,/ 
died in Jan y 1813, aged 65 years/ Mary his wife,/ died in Oct r 1826, aged 73 years./ 
William son of/ Jacob and Mary Tyson/ died 7th Sep t 1868, aged 87 years./ Sarah his 
wife, died 3rd Nov r 1863, aged 88 years./ Mary their daughter, died 19th May 1877, 
aged 69 years./ Jacob their son/ died 27th Nov r 1886, aged 76 years./ and was interred 
at Lamplugh./ William their son,/ died 25th June 1886, aged 72 years  

124. In/ loving memory of/ Michael Edward/ Salmon/ of Graythwaite/ 1938-1976  

125. In/ Loving Memory of/ William C. Hope/ died 14th Dec. 1975/ aged 56 years  

126. Hugh Mathew M.C./ 1897-1975/ of Surrey/ and/ Lanthwaite Green  

127. In/ Loving Memory of/ Joseph Jackson/ Palmer/ who died 6th August 1975,/ aged 66 
years.  

128. In/ Loving Memory of/ John Richardson/ of Pardshaw Hall who died 1st October 1974/ 
aged 31 years/ Also John David/ son of the above/ who died in infancy  

129. In/ loving memory/ of/ Edith Turnbull/ died 25th March 1982/ at Bilham House Farm/ 
Hooton Pagnell Doncaster/ aged 67 years/ beloved wife of/ Peter Rownson/ Turnbull/ 
died 15 August 1988/ aged 77 years. 

130.  

131. In/ Loving Memory/ of/ Susan Mary/ who died 1st March 1974/ aged 23 months/ darling 
daughter of/ Lawrence and Mary/ Branthwaite  

132. In memory of/ Keith Milburn/ of Scale Hill/ died 7th Aug. 1958/ also his wife/ Ella,/ of 
Watching How/ died 29th May 1973  

133. In/ loving memory of/ Alma Ainsworth/ of Jenkin Hill,/ died 15th Sept 1963  

134.  

135. In loving memory/ of/ Joseph Downes/ died 18th Sept 1963/ aged 65 years  

136. In/ loving memory of/ William Johnston/ Turnbull,/ late of Latterhead,/ Loweswater/  
who died at Hampole Manor/ Doncaster,/ 26th Oct. 1960, aged 86 years./ Also his 
beloved wife Jane Anne,/ who died 11th Jan 1968/ aged 92 years. Re-united.  

137.  

138. In memory of/ William Gill/ who died March 3rd 1956/ aged 72 years./ Sarah M. Gill/ who 
died June 20th 1943  

139. Ronald/ Gill/ 1905-1969  

140.  

141.  

142.  

143. James Hogg Edmondson/ Sept 13 1878-Sept 25 1949/ Robert Hall Edmondson/ July 
19th 1911-July 21st 1974  

144. In/ Memory of/ Charles Kelly/ of Kirkstile,/ who died Nov. 29 1950  

145. In/ Loving Memory of/ John William Folder/ died 18th Feb 1951/ aged 45 years/ also 
Ethel his wife/ died 2nd July 1967/ aged 61 years  

146. In/ loving memory of/ John Bell/ died Sept 10th 1954/ aged 87 years./ Also his beloved 
wife/ Sarah J./ died Jan. 23rd/ 1952 aged 76 years  



 - 12 -

147.  

148. Treasured/ memories of/ Dinah Wilkinson/ died 5 April 1939/ aged 80 years./ At Rest 

149. In/ loving memory of/ John Wilkinson/ of High House/ Lamplugh/ who died Jan. 5th 
1941./ Aged 72 years./ Also Mary Jane his wife/ who died at Beckfoot/ Ennerdale/ April 
19th 1945./ Aged 77 years.  

150.  

151. In loving memory of/ Athol William/ Beloved husband of/ Sarah E. Swinburn/ late of Oak 
Bank/ died Jan. 18th 1946/ aged 80 years/ also the above/ Sarah E. Swinburn/ died at 
The Place/ Loweswater/ March 3rd 1949/ aged 78 years./ At Rest. 

152.  

153.  

154. In/ loving memory of/ Charles William Dobson/ of 7, Banklands, Workington/ died April 
14th 1954/ aged 74 years./ Also of his wife/ Sarah Ann Marion/ died April 23rd 1971/ 
aged 94 years/ also of their son/ Ronald Walter/ Lt. Col. R.A.S.C./ died at Bolton, Oct. 
6th 1966/ aged 55 years.  

155. Molly Graham Mulhall/ 1947  

156.  

157. In memory of George Loraine/ Pollock Watson/ died April 21st 1956/ aged 53 years.  

158. In/ loving memory of/ Mary/ beloved wife of/ Ernest Read/ late of Latterhead/ died 10th 
July 1858/ aged 57 years/ and of her beloved husband/ Ernest Read/ died 23rd August 
1968, aged 79 years.  

159. In memory of/ Mary Beck/ died May 1907, aged 53 years/ Joseph Beck/ died December 
1924/ aged 76 years/ Their son Joseph Beck/ killed in action in Palestine/ August 1917 
aged 27 years./ Their daughters/ Esther Beck/ died October 1959/ aged 70 years/ 
Isabella Beck/ died May 1965, aged 69 years.  

160. Helen Mary Morrison/ of Crabtreebeck/ 13th Jan. 1960  

161. In/ Loving Memory of/ John Arthur Borron MBE/ died 3rd March 1960/ In Madras, South 
India/ aged 57 years./ And his wife/ Eileen Eldon Borron/ of/ Carleton Hall. Holmrook/ 
died 26th Aug 1970 

162. In/ loving memory of/ William C. Lawrie M.P.S./ of 9 Banklands, Workington/ died 30th 
Sept. 1960./ Also Nan his dear wife/ died 17th March 1968.  

163. In/ Loving Memory of/ Mary Lawrie/ died 3rd Nov. 1983 

164.  

165. In/ loving memory/ of/ J. R. (Bob) Moore/ died at Hudson Place, Feb. 13th 1977/ aged 
56 years./ Also his wife/ Christina (Chris) died at Newcastle,/ March 14 1985/ aged 60 
years.  

166. In/ loving/ memory of/ Clara Stephenson/ who died 1st April 1977/ aged 57 years/ dear 
sister of/ John Tyson Stephenson/ late of High Nook Farm/ Loweswater/ who died 9th 
November 1992/ aged 75 years.  

167. Margaret Lockhart/ 6th June 1891/ 22nd November 1977  

168. Treasured memories of/ Vera Kirkbride/ who died 5th January 1978/ aged 53 years/ 
dearly beloved wife of/ Francis Sibson Kirkbride/ who died 20th May 1984/ aged 63 
years.  



 - 13 -

169. In/ loving memory of/ Doreen/ Jessie Bowman/ 14th May 1934/ 27th Feb 1978/ Dearly 
loved wife of/ Donald W. M. Bowman  

170. In/ loving memory of/ Joseph Key Fearon/ of Stanger/ who died 23rd Mar. 1978/ aged 
52 years/ beloved husband of/ Nancy  

171. In memory of/ Geoffrey Tyson/ Godferhead Farm/ died 30th May 1980/ aged 37 years. 

172. In/ loving memory of/ Wilma Hellen McElney/ (Nee Robb)/ Born 1.2.36. In Elgin, 
Morayshire, Died 1.6.81./ After brief illness at home./ Beloved wife of/ Desmond Harper 
McElney/ and mother of/ Susan, Gerald, and Mark/ of Tavistock, Devon/ Forever and a 
day. 

173. Gloria in/ Excelsis/ Deo 

174. Michael Falcon/ 21-7-1888/ 27-2-1976/ Kathleen/ F. Falcon/ 28-4-1900/ 26-2-1985 

175. In memory of/ Martha Graham/ 20th Feb. 1886/ 17th Jan. 1978 

176. In Loving Memory of/ David Style/ 22 November 1918/ 12 November 1978 

177. In loving memory of/ Ruth B. Richardson/ 1906-1980./ At Rest  

178. In loving memory/ of/ John Richardson/ 1906-1984./ At Rest 

179. Robert Salkeld/ died 24th May 1981/ aged 71 years  

180. In loving memory/ of/ Tom Vickers/ died 2nd June 1985/ dear husband of/ Kathleen  

181. In loving memory/ of/ Mildred Rachel Beebe/ nee Rae Porter/ born 22nd Dec 1904/  
died 5th Dec. 1987/ wife of George Arthur Beebe/ died Audenshaw 1960  

182. In loving memory/ of/ William Alleyne/ Robinson/ 21 February 1918/ to 15 June 1992  

183. In loving memory of/ Harold Turner/ 1908-1992/ a dear husband/ father and grandad.  

184.  

185.  

186.  

187.  

188.  

189.  

190.  

191.  

192.  

193.  

194.  

195.  

196.  

197.  

198.  

199.  

200.  

201.  



 - 14 -

202.  

203.  

204.  

205. In/ loving memory of/ Norman Whitfield/ Bott,/ of Ennerdale,/and Dancing Pastures,/ 
Mockerkin/ who died 22nd Aug 1984,/ aged 67 years/ beloved husband of/ Evelyn  

206. Cyril James/ Allday/ 21st Nov. 1896/ 4th Nov. 1986  

207. Evelyn Murial/ Allday/ 8th March 1899/ 25th Nov. 1989 

208. In/ loving memory of/ Jonathan Thomas/ Smallwood/ (Tommy)/ died 5th Feb. 1987/ 
aged 60 years. 

209. Treasured/ memories of/ Tania Robertson/ B.Sc.Hons. M.B.C.O./ Died 8th July 1989/ 
aged 24 years/ Granddaughter of Elizabeth Dakin/ died 6th August 1989/ aged 80 years./ 
And Speak My Name .....  

210.  

211.  

212. In/ loving/ memory of/ Margaret Jane Walker/ who died 28th September 1983/ aged 69 
years.  

213. In/ loving memory of/ Dr. Eileen Elizabeth Bird M.B.B.S./ [nee Cameron]/ born 
19.7.1922, Sunderland,/ died 25.3.1983. The Place, Loweswater,/ Beloved wife of Tom 
Bird,/ and mother of/ Michael Elizabeth Alison & Alan.  

214. In/ loving memory of/ John Studholme/ who died 29th Oct. 1981/ aged 80 years./ also 
Leonora May/ his dear wife/ who died 17th Oct. 1991/ aged 87 years.  

215. Amada Anne/ Edmondson/ 29th January 1912-2nd June 1981/ And in a mystery to be/ 
[when time from time shall set us free]/ forgetting me remember me  

216. In/ loving memory of/ James Geoffrey Tattersall, died 7th Dec. 1964./ Also his wife/ 
Bessie, died 18th May 1991.  

217.  

218. Freda Keighley/ 27th March 1911/ 26th October 1966  

219. In/ loving memory of/ Annie P. Wilson/ died 18th May 1967/ aged 65 years/ beloved wife 
of Miles Wilson/ died 25th Jan. 1976/ aged 76 years  

220. In loving memory of/ Norman Thompson/ Tallentire/ of High Thrushbank/ who died 26th 
Dec. 1967/ aged 65 years/ also his wife/ Nora/ who died 20th Sept. 1981.  

221.  

222. In/ loving memory of/ William G. Stagg/ who died at Kirkstile, 7th May 1954/ aged 64 
years./ Also Annie his wife/ who died 18th Nov. 1967/ aged 77 years./ George H. Eland/ 
1918 to 1983  

223.  

224. Sacred/ to the memory of/ Herbert James Bucham/ Brown/ died 19th April 1951/ also 
his wife/ Rose Gertrude Brown/ died 25th March 1965/ and her mother/ Rosa Watts 
George/ died 29th October 1947/ all of Red How, Loweswater./ H.J.B. Brown/ formerly 
of Selkirk  

225.  

226.  



 - 15 -

227.  

228. In loving memory of/ Robert/ beloved husband of/ Emily Spencer/ of lredale Place  
Loweswater,/ died Nov. 23rd 1945 aged 65 years./ and of Emily/ born December 11 
1888/ 
died September 24th 1964.  

229.  

230.  

231.  

232.  

233.  

234. R.I.P./ Florence Hester Mary/ beloved wife of/ Eldon Pratt M.D.,/ died March 6th 1944./ 
A valiant pilgrim, who made good/ her right to be a pilgrim. She lives/ to many in 
memory's garden./ And of Eldon Pratt M.D.G .St.L./ died April 24th 1957  

235. In/ loving memory of/ James Coulthard/ died Feb. 1948. aged 96 years./ Mary his wife/ 
died March 1929, aged 78 years./ John their son/ died Aug. 1911, aged 33 years. Grace 
their daughter/ died Oct. 1913, aged 28 years. Ada their daughter/ died July 1964, aged 
80 years. Rose their daughter/ died Feb. 1976 aged 88 years.  

236. In loving memory of/ John Jackson Wren/ Brigham Rd., Cockermouth/ died 19th May 
1965/ aged 77 years. Also his wife/ Martha/ died 7th Oct. 1982/ aged 92 years./ Emily 
Wren daughter of the above/ died 3rd May 1933/ at Miresyke, Loweswater, aged 6 years  

237. In/ memory of/ Joseph Coulthard/ of Beck House,/ who died 4th May 1968, aged 85 
years./ also Mary Jane/ his wife/ died 24th August 1986/ aged 92 years/ also James/ son 
of the above/ died 1919/ aged 2 years  

238. In/ loving memory of/ Fredrick Birkett/ of Gillerthwaite (1901-1973)/ also his wife/ Alice/ 
1893-1989  

239. In/ loving memory of/ Dora Ternent Cowen,/ of Thrushbank, Loweswater, who died 30th 
August 1971/ aged 68 years. and of/ Matthew Wilson Cowen/ who died 4th Aug. 1972/ 
aged 64 years  

240. In loving memory/ Janet Octavia/ Walker/ 1887-1971/ Waterend Cottage/ Loweswater  

241. In/ loving memory of/ Sarah,/ who died 14th April 1970/ aged 74 years/ wife of/ William 
Slatter,/ late of Moss Cottage, who died 6th Feb. 1977/ aged 85 years  

242.  

243.  

244. Gustav Malik/ 1911-1969  

245. In/ loving memory/ of/ Joseph Tolson/ died 21st March 1969/ also his wife/ Sarah Mary/ 
Tolson/ died 27th July 1972  

246. Susan Jessie/ Wornham/ of Pardshaw Hall/ 3rd June 1939/ 29th February 1988/ 
beloved wife of Colin  

247. In loving memory of/ Mary Bland, died 27th May 1988/ aged 70 years  

248. In/ loving memory of/ Jilly Ingrid HalI/ nee Krause/ died at/ Whiteclose Longtown/ 17 
Feb. 1989 aged 67 Years/ formerly of Foulsyke  

249. In/ loving/ memory of/ Clement/ Harrison Storr/ (Clem)/ The Croft/ Thackthwaite/ died  
5th Nov. 1989/ aged 69 years/ Always Remembered  



 - 16 -

250.  

251. Romer Frederick/ John Barber/ of Hemp Headling/ Born 22nd Feb. 1920/ died 2nd Feb. 
1990  

252. In/ memory of/ Dorrie Irwin/ died 25th March 1991/ aged 95 years/ Remembered Always  

253. Remembering/ with/ love/ John D. Norman/ died 29th May 1991/ aged 37 years  

254. In/ loving memory of/ Tom Kirkpatrick,/ of White Lea, Hardygate,/ who died 12th 
January 1992/ aged 77 years./ dearly beloved husband of/ Marjorie  

255.  

256.  

257.  

258.  

259.  

260.  

261.  

262.  

263.  

264.  

265. Treasured/ memories of/ Joseph James/ Taylor/ died 29th Sept. 1993/ aged 71 years/  
beloved husband of/ Sarah Margaret  

266. In/ memory of/ Rev. David Prince/ beloved younger son/ of the late Rev. Joseph Fisher/ 
Prince and of/ Mrs. Dorothy Prince/ born 25.1.1917/ died 29.12.1972./ Vicar of St. 
George's,/ Kendal./ 1951-1966.  

267. In/ loving memory of/ Daniel Holliday/ Leck/ died 29th April 1993/ aged 83 years/ At  
Rest  

268. In memory of/ George Mossop/ died 30th May 1990/ Loving husband of/ Rene  

269. In/ loving memory of/ Colin Graham/ Lanefoot Rogerscale/ died 24th June 1989/ aged  
64 years  

270. In/ memory of/ John Coulthard/ of/ Beck House/ 1920-1976  

271. Mary,/ wife of/ Walter Loat/ 19.2.93-31.7.87  

272. In memory/ of/ John A. Loat/ died 22nd Dec 1957/ aged 82/ and his son Walter/ 10.5.95-
9.5.87  

273. In/ loving memory/ of/ Joseph Wilkinson/ who died at Workington/ 19th June 1955,  
aged 74 years  

274.  

275. In/ loving memory of/ Joseph Clark/ Coulthard/ died at/ Under Skiddaw/ Feb. 16th 
1904./ Also/ Elizabeth Annie/ his wife/ died July 10th 1942./ Also/ Clara Jane/ Swinburn/ 
her sister/ died May 30th 1942./ Also John Graham Swinbum/ her brother/ died March 
29th 1944.  

276.  

277. In loving memory/ of/ William Barrow/ who died 24th Feb. 1929/ at Fangs Loweswater/ 
also Mary, his wife,/ who died 3rd Sept. 1945/ Graythwaite Loweswater/ also her brother/ 



 - 17 -

Bateman Thompson/ who died 17th March 1942/ also/ Wilson Bateman Barrow/ 
cremated 6th March 1983/ at Distington  

278. In/loving memory of/ Mary Rothery,/ died at Kirkgate Nov. 29th 1941/ aged 51 years/ 
Joseph Rothery/ died Dec. 1 1962 aged 76 years  

279.  

280. Treasured/ memories of/ William Phillips/ Chamley/ of Mockerkin Hll/ 1928-1991  

281. In/ loving memory/ of/ our parents/ James Chamley/ of Watergate/ 1896-1982/ also his 
wife/ Mary Hannah/ 1897-1938/ Remembered Always  

282. In loving memory/ of/ William Chamley/ died 1941/ Sarah his wife/ died 1943/ Annie 
Coles/ died 1958/ Sarah Heslop/ died 1967/ William Coles/ died 1967/ Alice M. M. 
Chamley/ died 1973  

283.  

284.  

285. In/ loving memory of/ William Norman/ The Grange/ Loweswater/ died 14th Jan 1983/ 
dear husband of/ Edith J. Norman [died 11th July, 1995]  

286. In memory of/ Annie Norman/ 1925-1960/ At Rest  

287. In/ loving memory of/ Thomas Robinson/ Norman/ died 26th April 1979,/ aged 85 years/ 
also Margaret, his wife/ died 24th April 1984,/ aged 90 years/ also Molly, their daughter/ 
died 4th April 1936/ aged 11 years/ also Emmanuel, their son/ died 8th Oct. 1950/ aged 
21 years  

288.  

289. In/ loving memory of/ John Henry/ Brandwood/ died Sept. 7th 1947/ Also his wife/ 
Sarah/ died April 5th 1960/ also their daughter/ Mary/ died July 8th 1966  

290.  

291.  

292. Michael William/ Greening/ 1947-1981/ at peace/ In loving memory of/ Dorothy Sumner 
Greening/ 1912-1990/ wife of Harold Greening/ 1913-1975  

293. Penelope Balogh/ of/ Loweswater Hall/ 1916-1975/ "The hills shall bring peace"  

294. In/ loving memory of/ Alexander Watson/ beloved husband of/ Emily Mary Watson/ who 
died at Castle Carrock,/ Carlisle, 5th February 1959,/ aged 93 years./ And Emily Mary 
his beloved wife/ who died 17th January 1978/ aged 93 years/ At Rest  

295. To the memory of/ Edwin Arthur Joseph/ Augustus Vincent/ Sept 29 1883/ July 28, 
1942,/ of The Cottage Rannerdale/ Rest Comes at Eve  

296. Ellen Palmer/ Deacon/ died 21st Dec 1946/ aged 92 years  

297. & 298 In/ loving memory of/ Jane Ann Iredale/ died 19th Aug 1963/ Also her husband/ 
John/ died 6th Jan 1970/ also Michael/ son of above/ died 17th Sept 1950 

 

  

Memorial tablets inside church 

 

1. In memory of/ John Mirehouse, of Miresyke,/ Loweswater,/ who died at Liverpool, April 
30th 1840./ aged 36 years. / Also of Anne, his wife,/ who died at Whitehaven Feby 26th 



 - 18 -

1854,/ aged 53 years. Also of John/ their son/ who died at Miresyke, May 27th 1913,/ 
aged 85 years./ Also of Anne Maria their daughter,/ who died October 27th 1913,/ aged 
78 years  

2. Near this place/ lies interred the body of/ Joseph Skelton, Esq./ of Foulsike in this 
parish/ who departed this life Jan the 21st 1836/ in the 62nd year of his age./ Also Mary 
Skelton, wife of the above/ who died Feby 24th 1835,/ aged 58./ And Joseph Richard, 
their only son/ died December 30th 1831/ aged 10 years and 9 months./ This monument/ 
was erected in affectionate remembrance/ by their daughters./ Resurgam.  

3. In memory of/ John Hudson, of Kirkhead,/ who died June 27th 1835,/ aged 90 years./ 
And of Fanny his wife,/ who died June 6th 1831, aged 86./ This tablet/ was erected in 
grateful/ remembrance by their niece/ Isabella Hudson of Papcastle/ who died January 
7th 1879/ aged 95 years/ and was interred in this churchyard.  

4. In memory of/ Mary wife of John Fletcher/ of Mockerkin died Decr. 30th 1820/ aged 28 
years./ Also of John their son/ died July 16th 1840 aged 25 years./ Also of Thomas their 
son died Febr 8th 1846,/ aged 29 years./ Also of John Fletcher husband of/ the above 
named Mary Fletcher,/ died Octr 21st 1850, aged 69 years./ This tablet is erected as a 
mark of respect/ by their son William Fletcher.  

5. William Fletcher/ of Mockerkin/ died 11th September 1872/ aged 59 years./ Jane 
Fletcher/ his wife died 7th July, 1870/ aged 64 years./ This is erected in loving 
remembrance/ of the above by their niece/ Jane Macpherson Lumb.  

6. Sacred to the memory of/ William Wilkin Lumb/ of Meadow House, Whitehaven,/ who 
died 10th Sep 1889 aged 43 years./ Also of/ Jane his wife, who died at Mockerkin, 
Cheltenham/ 22nd March 1918 aged 72 years./ "For ever with the Lord."/ This tablet is 
erected by their son and daughters.  

7. Sacred to the memory of/ Skelton Wood, of Godferhead, Esquire,/ who died on the 29th 
day of May 1832/ in the 34th year of his age./ His widow, Jane Wood, caused this tablet/ 
to be erected in affectionate tribute to his memory/ She departed this life July 17th 1862/ 
aged 63 years/ and was interred at the cemetery/ Whitehaven  

8. This tablet/ is erected as a mark of respect/ to the memory of/ the Rev. Jeremiah 
Atkinson/ who was incumbent of/ this parish upwards of 29 years./ Died February 23rd 
1858,/ aged 72 years.  

9. Penelope Balogh 1916-1975 [altar window]  

 

INDEX I  

House and place names that appear on the tombstones, followed by their location numbers in  
the main text and on the churchyard map. Note: not all stones include house and place 
names.  

Amlwch, Anglesea (28)  

Audenshaw (181)  

Banklands, Workington (154, 162)  

Barco, Penrith (94)  

Bassenthwaite (65, 112)  

Beck House (237,270)  

Beckfoot, Ennerdale (149)  

Bilham House Farm, Hooton Pagnell, Doncaster (129)  



 - 19 -

Birkby (99)  

Bloemfontein, South Africa (47)  

Bowden (75)  

Brackenthwaite (24)  

Branthwaite Hall (34)  

Brigham (76)  

Carleton Hall, Holmrook (161)  

Carlisle (294)  

Castle Carrock, Carlisle (294)  

Cheadle, Cheshire (46)  

Cockerham Vicarage (91)  

Cockermouth (110, 117, 236)  

Cold Keld (18)  

Corn How (65)  

Cornhow Cottage (84)  

Cottage, The, Rannerdale (295)  

Crabtreebeck (160)  

Croft, The, Thackthwaite (249)  

Dean (74)  

Dancing Pastures, Mockerkin (205)  

Distington (277)  

Doncaster (69, 129, 136) 

Downpatrick (19) 

East House, Gilcrux (44, 55)  

Elgin, Morayshire (172)  

Ennerdale (149,205)  

Fangs (41, 277)  

Fangs Farm (73)  

Foulsyke, Foulsike (30, 33, 48, 91, 95, 116, 117, 118, 248, memorial tablet 2)  

France (59)  

Gilcrux (44, 55  

Gillerthwaite (238)  

Godferhead, Godferhead Farm (1, 52, 94, 171, memorial tablet 7)  

Grange, The (285)  

Graythwaite (124, 277)  

Hample Manor, Doncaster (136)  

Hemp Headling (251)  



 - 20 -

High Cross, High-Cross (31, 34, 42, 50, 103) 

High House, Lamplugh (149) 

High Nook (22) 

High Nook Farm (166) 

High Thrushbank (220) 

Holly Grange, Bowden (75) 

Hong Kong (19) 

Hooton-Pagnell, Doncaster (69, 129) 

Hudson Place (165) 

India (Madras) (161) 

Iredale Place (228) 

Jenkin Hill (86, 133) 

Jenkinson Place (82) 

Kendal (266) 

Keswick (94) 

Kirkgate (278) 

Kirkhead (9, 10, 13, 88, memorial tablet 3) 

Kirkstile (64, 144, 222) 

Lamplugh (123) 

Lancaster (59) 

Lanefoot, Rogerscale (269) 

Lanthwaite (47) 

Lanthwaite Green (47, 126) 

Latterhead (23, 57, 136, 158) 

Liverpool (28) 

Loweswater [listed here only if it appears on the stone] (23, 56, 58, 59, 66, 68, 71, 73, 82, 96, 
103, 104, 109,110, 112, 122, 136, 151, 166, 213, 228, 239, 240, 277, 285, memorial tablet 1) 

Loweswater Hall (293) 

Lowpark, Low Park (3, 15, 28, 66, 71, 123) 

Madras, South India (161) 

Meadow House, Whitehaven (61, memorial tablet 6) 

Manitoba (104) 

Mireside, Bassenthwaite (112) 

Miresyke (25, 236, memorial tablet 1)  

Mockerkin (6, 14, 37, 38, 53, 89, 90, 97, 98, 100, 105, 106, 107, 108, 119, 205, memorial 
tablets 4, 5)  

Mockerkin, Cheltenham (61, memorial tablet 6)  



 - 21 -

Mockerkin Hall (280)  

Moss Cottage (241)  

Mossennains (21)  

Muncaster House (67)  

Nether Close (102)  

New House, Treyford, Sussex (74)  

New South Wales (47)  

Nuneaton (45)  

Oak Bank (58, 122, 151)  

Papcastle (13, memorial tablet 3)  

Pardshaw Hall (128, 246)  

Park, The (112)  

Penrith (94)  

Place (8) 

Place, (104, 151,213)  

Plumbland (106)  

Powter How, (94)  

Rannerdale (20)  

Rannerdale, The (295)  

Red How, Red (4, 70, 87, 103, 224)  

Rockcliff(43)  

St. Anne's on Sea (84) 

St. John's Vicarage (59) 

Scallow (6)  

Scale Hill (111, 132)  

Selkirk (224)  

Sosgill (106)  

South Africa (47)  

Southampton (77)  

Stanger (170)  

Sunderland (213)  

Surrey (126)  

Swinside in Kinniside (17) 

Tavistock, Devon (172) 

Thackthwaite (56, 69, 77, 78, 249) 

Thrushbank, Thrush Bank (76, 96, 110, 220, 239) 

Treyford, Sussex (74)  



 - 22 -

Turner How (51)  

Under Skiddaw (275) 

Victoria B.C., Canada (19) 

Watching How (132) 

Waterend (26) 

Waterend Cottage (240)  

Watergate (39, 40, 281)  

Keld, Dean (74) 

White Lea, Hardygate (254) 

Whiteclose, Longtown (248) 

Whitehaven (61, memorial tablets 1, 6, 7) 

Whitehorn, Isle of (38) 

White Keld (40) 

Workington (28, 72, 80, 154, 162, 273) 

 

INDEX II  

Surnames that appear on the tombstones, followed by their location numbers in the main text 
and on the churchyard map.  

Abraham (92) 

Ainsworth (133) 

Allason (3) 

Allday (206, 207) 

Armstrong (87) 

Atherton (75) 

Atkinson (memorial tablet 8) 

Balogh (293, memorial 9 [window]) 

Banks (15) 

Barber (251) 

Barrow (277) 

Beck (159) 

Beebe (181) 

Bell (57, 146) 

Bennett (28) 

Benson (16) 

Bird (213) 

Birkett (238) 

Bland (247) 



 - 23 -

Borran (161) 

Bott (205) 

Bowman (169) 

Brandwood (289) 

Branthwaite (131) 

Briggs (23) 

Brougham (49) 

Brown (224) 

Burnyeat (21, 23) 

Bumyeatt (22) 

Bushby (89) 

Cameron (213) 

Chamley (280, 281, 282) 

Clark (2, 68, 99)  

Coates (64)  

Coles (282)  

Coulthard (235, 237, 270, 275)  

Cowen (239)  

Cowper (17, 105)  

Cuthbertson (40)  

Dakin (209)  

Davison (48)  

Dawson (53)  

Deacon (19, 20, 296)  

Dobson (153)  

Dodgson (14)  

Donald (33) 

Downes (135) 

Edmondson (94, 143, 215) 

Eland (222) 

Evans (85) 

Falcon (174) 

Fearon ( 170) 

Fisher (18) 

Fletcher (107, 108, memorial tablets 4, 5) 

Folder (29, 111, 112, 145) 

Gamble (59) 



 - 24 -

George (224) 

Gill (51, 138, 139) 

Graham (6, 67, 77, 100, 175, 269) 

Greening (292) 

TH [initials only; Hudson?] (11) 

Hall (248) 

Harrison (37, 38, 39, 40) 

Hartley (73) 

Hayton (106) 

Head (34) 

Heslop (282) 

Holiday (6)  

Hope (65, 125) 

Hudson (8, 9, 10, 11?, 13, memorial tablet 3) 

Iredale (56, 69, 119, 297, 298) 

Iredell (4, 70) 

Irwin (252) 

Jefferson (54) 

Johnston (35) 

Jopson (71) 

Keighley (218) 

Kelly (144) 

Key (24, 122) 

Kirkbride (168) 

Kirkpatrick (254) 

Krause (248) 

Lancaster (12) 

Lawrie (162, 163) 

Leck(267) 

Lightfoot (44, 55) 

Loat (271, 272) 

Lock (26) 

Lockhart (167) 

Lumb (60, 61, 62, 108, memorial tablets 5, 6) 

McCreadie (101) 

McElney (19, 172) 

Malik (244) 



 - 25 -

Mathew (126) 

Milburn (132) 

Mirehouse (25, 90, memorial tablet 1) 

Mitchell (74,83) 

Moncrief (106) 

Moore (165) 

Morrison (160) 

Mossop (268) 

Muckley (63) 

Mulhall (155) 

Muncaster (5) 

Murray (121) 

Newby (96) 

Norman (86, 253, 285, 286, 287) 

Palmer (127) 

Pattinson (23) 

Pearson (15, 28, 31, 41, 42, 66) 

Phillips (45) 

Plummer (72) 

Pollack (52) 

Porter (181) 

Pratt (234) 

Prince (58, 88, 91, 266) 

Raben (94) 

Rawling (47) 

Read (158) 

Rendall (93) 

Richardson (128, 177, 178) 

Ritson (27, 77, 78) 

Robb (172) 

Robertson (7, 209) 

Robinson (91, 95, 115, 116, 117, 118, 120, 182) 

Rothery (278) 

Russell (80) 

Salkeld (179) 

Salmon (124) 

Seels (69) 



 - 26 -

Shepherd (82, 84) 

Simon (110) 

Simpson (50, 103) 

Skelton (1, 30, 33, 43, 48, 49, memorial tablet 2) 

Slatter (241) 

Smallwood (208) 

Smith (6) 

Spencer (228) 

Stagg (222) 

Stainton (36) 

Stephenson (166) 

Storey (38)  

Storr (249)  

Studholme (214)  

Style (176)  

Swinburn (151, 275) 

Tallentire (220) 

Tattersall (216) 

Taylor (265) 

Thompson (73, 277) 

Tolson (22, 245) 

Towerson (17) 

Turnbull (129, 136)  

Turner (183)  

Tyson (123, 171)  

Vickers (102, 180)  

Vincent (295) 

JMW [initials only] (32)  

Walker (212, 240)  

Watson (157, 294) 

White (114)  

Whitelock (76)  

Wilkinson (104, 109, 110, 113, 148, 149, 273)  

Wilson (97, 98, 219) 

Wood (1, 46, memorial tablet 7)  

Wornham (246)  

Wren (236)  



 - 27 -

Wright (105)  


